2010 -- H 8048

LC00374

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 2010

AN ACT

RELATING TO EDUCATION - UNIVERSITY OF RHODE ISLAND

Introduced By: Representative Joseph S. Almeida

Date Introduced: April 27, 2010

Referred To: House Finance

It is enacted by the General Assembly as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Section 16-32-27 of the General Laws in Chapter 16-32 entitled "University

of Rhode Island" is hereby amended to read as follows:

3 <u>16-32-27. Establishment of landscaping fund. --</u> All money received pursuant to the

4 provisions of section 16-52-2(b) shall be deemed to be trust funds for the benefit of the University

of Rhode Island, Rhode Island College, and the Community College of Rhode Island to be held

by the general treasurer in a separate rotary fund for each institution which shall be made

7 available to the presidents of the University of Rhode Island, Rhode Island College, or the

8 Community College of Rhode Island to be applied solely for the purpose of improving

landscaping and/or parking facilities public safety services at the respective colleges as

determined by the presidents of these colleges.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage.

LC00374

2

5

6

9

10

11

EXPLANATION

BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

OF

AN ACT

RELATING TO EDUCATION - UNIVERSITY OF RHODE ISLAND

1 This act would provide that money received and allocated as a trust fund for the benefit of the University of Rhode Island, Rhode Island College and the Community College of Rhode 2 3 Island be applied solely for the purpose of improving landscaping and/or public safety services at 4 the respective colleges as determined by the presidents of these colleges. 5 This act would take effect upon passage. LC00374